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quire the licensee to complete such a course unless an approved driver
improvement clinic is located within 20 miles of the licensee’s resi-
dence. For purposes of this section “an approved driver improvement
clinic” means a clinic whose curriculum and mode of instruction
conform to standards promulgated by the commissioner.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 712—H. F. No. 251
[Coded]

An act relating to the taxation by cities, villages, and boroughs
of lands which are rural in character and not developed for com-
mercial, industrigl, or urban residential purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [272.67] Cities, villages and boroughs; division
of land in cities, villages and boroughs into rural and urban dis-
tricts.  Subdivision 1. Any city, village, or borough, however
organized, except in those counties situated in a metropolitan area
as defined in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 473.02, Subdivision
5, which contain cities of the first class, may by ordinance adopted
in the manner provided in this section divide its area into an urban
service district and a rural service district, constituting separate tax-
ing districts for the purpose of all municipal property taxes except
those levied for the payment of bonds and judgments and interest
thereon,

Subd. 2. The rural service district shall include only such
unplatted lands as in the judgment of the governing body at the time of
the adoption of the ordinance are rural in character, and are not de-
veloped for commercial, industrial, or urban residential purposes,
and for these reasons are not benefited to the same degree as other
lands by municipal services financed by genera! taxation. The rural
service district may include lands which are not contiguous to one
another. The ordinance may designate lands outside the city, vil-
lage, or borough which, if annexed, shall be included within the
rural service district. The urban service district shall include all
lands within the boundaries of the city, village, or borough which
are not included in the rural service district. The ordinance shall
determine the approximate ratio which in the judgment of the govern-
ing body exists between the benefits resulting from tax supported
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municipal service to parcels of land of like full and true value,
situated in the rural service district and in the urban service dis-
trict, respectively. By amendment of the ordinance this benefit ratio
may be changed, and lands may be added to or removed from the
rural service district; but no amendment shall be required to remove
lands by the procedure provided in subdivision 5.

Subd. 3. Every ordinance and amendment introduced under
subdivision 2, before final adoption, shall be published in the official
newspaper of the city, village, or borough, with notice of the time
and place of a hearing thereon which shall be held by the governing
body not less than 30 days after the publication. At the hearing,
which may be adjourned from time to time by public announcement
to those present, the governing body shall give reasonable hearing
and consideration to all objections to and comments on the ordi-
nance or amendment, made by or on behalf of any resident or
taxpayer of the city, village, or borough or of any outside area
described in the ordinance or amendment, whether presented orally
or by written communication to the municipal clerk. Objections may
be addressed to the establishment or extension of the rural service
district as a whole, or to the inclusion or exclusion of any specified
lands, or to the benefit ratio proposed to be established by the
ordinance. They may be based on the character of the lands in-
cluded or excluded or on the relative nature and extent of tax
supported municipal service and benefit to lands of rural and ur-
ban character.

Subd. 4. At or after the hearing the governing body shall
modify the ordinance in any respect and to any extent which it
considers equitable, and shall cause it to be published in the form
in which it is finally adopted, and a copy mailed to each person
entitled to appear at the hearing who has requested a copy at the
hearing or by written notice to the clerk. Within 30 days after
the publication of the ordinance or amendment, any person entitled
to appear at the hearing may appeal to the district court by serving
a notice upon the clerk of the city, village, or borough, stating the
grounds for such appeal, specifying the provisions of the ordinance
or amendment which are claimed to be unreasonable, and alleging
the facts on the basis of which such claim is made. The notice
shall be filed with the clerk of the district court within ten days after
its service. It may be filed by the appellant not only for himself
but also on behalf of all others of the class to which the appellant
belongs, as described in the notice of appeal. The clerk of the
city, village, or borough shall furnish the appellant certified copies
of all proceedings and records in his custody which are reasonably
required to present the appeal. The appeal shall be placed upon the
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calendar of the next general term commencing more than ten days
after the date of serving the notice and shall be tried in accordance
with the provisions of the district court rules of civil procedure.
If the appellant does not prevail upon the appeal, the costs incurred
shall be taxed by the court and judgment entered therefor. All ob-
jections to the ordinance or amendment shall be deemed waived
unless presented on such appeal; except that any person having
any estate, right, title, or interest in or lien upon any parcel of
land, who claims that any provision of the ordinance is unreasonable
and that, by reason of such provision, any tax upon such parcel
exceeds the amount which would be taxable thereon but for such
provision, may have the validity of his claim determined by the dis-
trict court in the manner provided in Minnesota Statutes, Chap-
ter 278, if he alleges and proves to the satisfaction of the court
that he had no actual notice of the hearing held thereon pursuant to
this section, and his rights were not adequately protected as a mem-
ber of any class of persons for whom an appeal was taken pursuant
to this section.

Subd. 5. 'Whenever any parcel of land, owned by one person or
by two or more persons jointly or in common at the time of its in-
clusion in the rural service district, is platted, in whole or in part, and
whenever application is made for a permit for the construction of a
commercial, industrial, or urban residential development or improve-
ment to be situated on such parcel or any part thereof, the board
or officer approving such plat or building permit shall report this
to the governing body, which shall make and enter an order
transferring such parcel from the rural service district to the urban
service district.

Subd. 6. A certified copy of every ordinance, amendment,
and order adopted or entered pursuant to this section shall be
filed with the county auditor before it becomes effective. The amount
of taxes levied each year by each city, village, or borough shall be
certified to the county auditor in the manner now or hereafter
provided by law. Taxes levied for payment of bonds and judgments
and interest thereon shall continue to be spread upon all taxable
property within the boundaries of the city, village, or borough in
proportion to the assessed valuation thereof. The remaining amount
of the taxes levied each year shall be allocated by the county auditor
to the urban service district and the rural service district in amounts
proportionate to the current benefit ratio times the current ratio
between the full and true values of all taxable property within the
urban service district and all taxable property within the rural serv-
ice district. Within each district, the amount so allocated shall be
spread upon all taxable property in proportion to the assessed valu-
ation thereof.
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Subd. 7. This section does not affect the classification of
individual parcels of land for purposes of taxation under the pro-
visions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 273.13. No law or charter
limiting the incurring of indebtedness or the levy of taxes by any
city, village, or borough by reference to its population or the valu-
ations of taxable property therein is amended by this section in its
application to any city, village, or borough whose area is divided
into urban and rural service districts.

Sec. 2.  This act shall apply to taxes levied in 1966 and
payable in 1967, and thereafter,

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 713—H. F. No. 453
[Not Coded]

An act appropriating moneys to a certain school district in
lieu of certain taxes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  [360.135] Independent School District No. 16;
appropriation.  There is hereby appropriated annually to Inde-
pendent School District No. 16 of Anoka county the sum of $15,000,
of which $9,750 is appropriated from the state airports account
within the special revenue fund in the state treasury and $5,250
is appropriated from the general revenue fund in the state treasury,
all as payment in lieu of taxes upon real property owned by the
Minneapolis-St. Pau! metropolitan airports commission.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 714—H. F. No. 488

An act relating to the public employees retirement association;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 353, Sections 353.27,
Subdivisions 2, 3, and 5; 353.29, Subdivision 2, "as amended;
353..;8; 353.65, Subdivisions 2, 3, and 5; 353.66, Subdivision 2;
353.69.
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